



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

BLAPL No. 10184 of 2024

Budura Harijan

.....

Petitioner

Represented by
Mr. P.K. Nanda, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha

.....

Opp. Party

Mr. C. Mohanty, ASC

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA

ORDER

06.12.2024

Order No.
03.

I.A. No. 1530 of 2024

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Addl. Standing Counsel.
3. This is an application for grant of interim bail to the petitioner on the ground that his wife is suffering from acute gynecological diseases. There is no other person available in family to arrange for her treatment.
4. Learned State Counsel, while opposing the prayer for interim bail, fairly submits that considering the grounds the Court may pass appropriate order.
5. Considering the submissions and the grounds cited, as also taking note of the conduct of the petitioner that he had surrendered to custody in time after being granted interim bail on the earlier occasion, I am inclined to take a lenient view. Let the petitioner be released on interim bail for a period of two months from the date of his actual release on such terms and conditions as the court in seisin over the



matter may deem fit and proper to impose.

6. He shall surrender to custody on expiry of the aforesaid period, failing which appropriate warrant may be issued for his production.

7. The I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

8. Urgent certified copy of this order be granted on proper application.

(Sashikanta Mishra)
Judge

GDS